with the Spin-off. The results of Vigo’s operations have been

included in the consolidated fi nancial statements since the

acquisition date. The purchase price allocation resulted in $83.6

million of identifi able intangible assets, which are being amortized

over 3.5 to 11 years, except for acquired trademarks aggregating

$28.6 million, which are being amortized over 25 years. Goodwill

of $284.4 million was recorded in connection with the acquisition

of GMT, none of which is deductible for tax purposes.

In the fourth quarter of 2005, Western Union recorded a

goodwill impairment charge of $8.7 million due to a change in

strategic direction related to its 51% ownership interest in EPOSS

Limited (“EPOSS”). In the second quarter 2006, the Company

sold its majority interest in EPOSS. The fair value of net assets on

disposition approximated the net book value subsequent to the

recognition of the goodwill impairment charge noted above.

The pro forma impact of all acquisitions on net income in

2007, 2006 and 2005 was immaterial.

The following table presents changes to goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 (in millions):

   Consumer-to- Consumer-to-
   Consumer Business Other Total

January 1, 2006 balance   $1,390.7 $195.1 $32.2 $1,618.0

Acquisitions   — 48.0 — 48.0

Purchase price adjustments   1.3 — — 1.3

Disposals   — — (19.3) (19.3)

December 31, 2006 balance   $1,392.0 $243.1 $12.9 $1,648.0

Purchase price adjustments   (3.0) (5.9) 1.7 (7.2)

Currency translation   — (1.3) — (1.3)

December 31, 2007 balance   $1,389.0 $235.9 $14.6 $1,639.5

60

WESTERN UNION  2007 Annual Report

||  4. Related Party Transactions

Related Party Transactions with First Data
The Consolidated Statements of Income prior to the Spin-off

include expense allocations for certain corporate functions histori-

cally provided to Western Union by First Data. If possible, these

allocations were made on a specific identification basis.

Otherwise, the expenses related to services provided to Western

Union by First Data were allocated to Western Union based on

relative percentages, as compared to First Data’s other businesses,

of headcount or other appropriate methods depending on the